
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 30 January 2024 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 7 February 2024 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Grace Murrell Room C, Riviera International 
Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay TQ2 5LZ 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Steve Darling (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brook 

Councillor Cowell 

Councillor Joyce 

Councillor Law 

 

Councillor Long 

Councillor Strang 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Twelves (Vice-Chair) 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 10 January 2024. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairwoman decides are 

urgent. 
 

5.   Performance Monitoring 2023/2024 Quarter 3 (To Follow) 
 To review the Council’s key performance indicators and make 

recommendations to the Cabinet. 
 

6.   Budget Monitoring 2023/24 – Quarter 3 Revenue and Capital 
Outturn Forecast 

(Pages 8 - 22) 

 To consider the submitted budget monitoring report for Quarter 3 
and make recommendations to the Cabinet/Council. 
 

7.   Revenue and Capital Budget 2024/2025 - Report of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board 

(To Follow) 

 To agree the final report of the Priorities and Resources Review 
2024/2025 on the Revenue and Capital Budget for 2024/2025. 



(3) 

 
8.   Events, Culture and Tourism Review - Report of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board 
(Pages 23 - 41) 

 To agree the final report of the Events, Culture and Tourism 
Review, having regards to any feedback from the Priorities and 
Resources Review Panel. 
 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

10 January 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Steve Darling (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brook, Cowell, Fellows, Law, Long, Maddison, Strang and Twelves 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Bye, Chris Lewis and David Thomas) 

 

 
36. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 13 December 2023 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

37. SWISCo Annual Report  
 
The Cabinet Member for Pride in Place, Culture & Events and Parking, Councillor 
Billings, the Chair of the SWISCo Board, Alan Denby, and the Lead Officer for 
SWISCo, Lisa Tuck, provided a brief overview of the Annual Report for SWISCo for 
2022/2023 and responded to the following questions: 
 

 why was the full business plan and risk register not included within the 
paperwork; 

 the green waste service had been operating for a year, how many people had 
signed up for the second year and what action was being taken to increase 
take-up; 

 were any incentives being offered to increase take-up of green waste 
collection; 

 had the Council considered promoting green waste collection through the 
Council Tax leaflet or at remote collection locations; 

 what was the original take up figure for green waste collection and how many 
people have re-signed up (a written response to be provided); 

 had the Council considered a refer a friend scheme for green waste collection; 

 why didn’t the covering report reference the good work SWISCo do employing 
people with learning disabilities and care experienced young people etc. under 
the equalities section; 

 how was SWISCo communicating that people could get a smaller green waste 
bin if they needed one; 

 why was there not more detail on the capital investment programme, where it 
started and where it was now; 

 what was happening about the future of the service and how could Overview 
and Scrutiny take an active role in this work; 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 10 January 2024 
 

 

 there was limited information regarding highways finances and prioritisation for 
repairs and maintenance; 

 when would SWISCo be cutting the grass and could information be published 
on the website, once known, on the dates and areas for this, if possible with 
residents able to put in their postcodes to see when it was due; 

 what action was being taken to do the work of the former Community 
Engagement Officer; 

 how did SWISCo track energy changes (a written response would be 
provided); 

 did the sensors in the bins detect smelly waste or just full bins and could 
people scan the QR code and report smelly bins so they could be emptied 
sooner; 

 how was the campaign with the sensors in the bins going and had they been 
added to the bins in Babbacombe (a written response would be provided); 

 what was preventing the weed spraying and what was the current programme 
for this (a written response would be provided); 

 did the staff satisfaction results include agency and how did agency numbers 
impact on the results (a written response would be provided); 

 why did the report not refer to outsourcing the out of hours team and what 
action was being taken to monitor performance of this; 

 why were issues impacting on the stream by the Waste Transfer Station and 
the issues with the Environment Agency not included in the report;  

 why did the report not include much detail about commercial waste and driving 
forward that data; 

 where was SWISCo using agency staff and where were there vacancies; 

 SWISCo were tasked to work with friends groups to develop parks plans, 
schedules, who was responsible for what, what plans there were, investment in 
new equipment etc. to put in parks notice boards what progress had been 
made on this; 

 
Members requested a briefing note to be circulated to all Members on weed spraying 
so that they can understand about the times of year to carry this out and how we 
deploy the equipment and help inform their communities. 
 
The Board heard from Margeret Forbes-Hamilton, Chair of the Torre and Upton 
Community Partnership and Chair of Torbay Greenspace Forum regarding delivery 
against the business plan and concerns in respect of community engagement and 
support.  Mrs Forbes-Hamilton also requested an update on the progress of the Open 
Space Strategy. 
 
The Board thanked SWISCo staff for their hard work and commitment working in all 
weathers and welcomed the ethos for SWISCo to become an employer of choice and 
the work that was being undertaken to support employees. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Cabinet be recommended: 
 
1. to improve promotion and communication of the green waste collection 

through: 

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 10 January 2024 
 

 

 advertising at the remote collection sites; 

 including information on the Council Tax Bills together with the tonnage and 
cost benefits of this; 

 consider refer a friend scheme; 

 to raise awareness that residents can get a smaller bin if they need one; 
and 

 to consider moving to automatic renewal;  
 

2. to review what action is being taken to ensure community engagement with 
friends group and local communities is being undertaken following the loss of 
the Community Engagement Officer;  
 

3. to request the Managing Director of SWISCo to prioritise working with friends 
groups to develop park plans, schedules, who is responsible for what and what 
plans there are e.g. investment for new equipment etc. to put in parks notice 
boards; 

 
4. to request the Director of Corporate Services to ensure that Committee reports 

include relevant reference to equalities and diversity relating to the report topic; 
 
5. to consider introducing additional key performance indicators for maintenance 

of grass verges etc. to demonstrate that they are meeting the requirements in 
the Business Plan regarding maintenance and enable this to be monitored;  

 
6. to provide evidence of best practice to demonstrate how we are enhancing our 

environment; 
 
7. that the emerging Business Plan and Commissioning Agreement review be 

presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Board prior to submission to
[...]
 
1.1. This report provides a high-level budget summary of the Council’s revenue and capital 

position for the financial year 2023/24, reviewing budgets and considering year-end 
forecasts.  These forecasts are based on the levels of spend and financial information at 
the end of quarter 3 (up to 31 December 2023). 
 

1.2. The Council continues to face significant external pressures due to the wide-reaching 
implications of the current economic situation.  The levels of cost inflation have reduced 
but are still impacting Council services in terms of direct cost pressures. We are also 
seeing an impact on the levels of income received, with many projections being below 
the levels budgeted. This pressure is resulting in a year end forecast for 2023/24 of 
£0.8m overspend, a £500k reduction on the forecast made at quarter 2. 
 

1.3. The Capital Plan has now been reviewed, with an updated forward looking capital 

programme included within the 2024/25 budget papers, currently out for consultation. 

The Council is currently projecting spend of £55m on capital projects in 2023/24, 

compared with an original budget of £90m. The updated Capital Plan is now estimating a 

much reduced spend of £90m over the next 4-year capital programme (2023/24- 

2026/27). However, further projects will be moved from feasibility and development to 

fully approved projects throughout 2024/25 upon completion of robust Business Cases 

which will include drawing down various elements of circa £92m of external grant funding 

held.   

  

Page 8

Agenda Item 6

mailto:alan.tyerman@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:ian.rowswell@torbay.gov.uk


 

2. Recommendations  

Recommendations for Overview and Scrutiny Board 

2.1. That the Overview & Scrutiny Board notes the Council’s forecasted revenue outturn 

position and mitigating action identified and make any comments and/or 

recommendations to the Cabinet. 

2.2. That the Overview & Scrutiny Board notes the revised Capital Investment Plan (as 

de
[...]
 transferred to pending

Torquay Towns Fund (General) 158 0 52 0 0 Funding to be transferred to pending

General Capital Contingency 342 0 632 342 342 Contingency used in 23/24 to fund Harbour View shortfall

Capital Contingency 0 0 600 0 0

Full Capital Investment Plan Totals 352,087 74,411 90,044 55,412 18,984 10,528 5,313 90,237

CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME - FUNDING SOURCE

2023/24 

Budget 

£000

2023/24 

Revised 

Out-turn 

£000

2024/25 

£000

2025/26 

£000

2026/27 

£000

Total for 

Plan 

Period 

£000

Unsupported Borrowing 41,346 29,807 4,450 3,490 37,747

Grants 45,616 22,501 13,252 6,513 4,981 47,247

Contributions 570 1,012 700 21 1,733

Revenue 1,035 1,050 483 320 250 2,103

Reserves 385 497 14 162 82 755

Capital Receipts 1,092 545 85 22 652

Total 90,044 55,412 18,984 10,528 5,313 90,237

Page 21



Document is Restricted

Page 22

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 3By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Review of Events, Culture and Tourism – Report of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Board – Draft V1 

 

Report to Cabinet on 19 March 2024 

 

Background 

 

1. The Review of Events, Culture and Tourism Task and Finish Group met on 20 

November, 6 December 2023 and 11 January 2024 to consider: 

 

 how we use our cultural assets (e.g. English Riviera Global UNESCO 

Geopark, Agatha Christie and Torre Abbey etc.) to help them become 

self-sustaining in the future and ensure they were being maximised for 

our tourism and culture offer;  

 how the Council uses data to inform decision in relation to use of 

cultural assets;  

 a review of the Torbay Council English Riviera (Outdoor) Events 

Strategy 2021 – 2027 (Events Strategy), incorporating delivery to date, 

and to determine if the objectives had been delivered and were still 

relevant and to make recommendations; 

 whether the events that the Council supports were contributing towards 

the delivery of the English Riviera Destination Management Plan 

(DMP) 2022 – 2030; 

 what the criteria was for enabling, delivering and funding events on 

Council owned land; 

 how the success of events was measured and evaluated; 

 whether the Council and Destination Management Group have 

sufficient resources and capacity to deliver the Events Strategy and 

DMP and what opportunities were there to utilise resources from 

outside the Council; 

 what data did the Council use and how that data informed decision 

making in relation to events;  

 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



 how the Council engaged and worked with community and voluntary 

organisations on events; 

 what opportunities there were to facilitate benefits to our care 

experienced young people and foster families in respect of events; and 

 how to ensure that local business benefits from tourism and culture and 

how they could help with promotion. 

 

2. The Review Panel comprised Councillors Brook, Carter, Mandy Darling, 

Fellows, Johns, Law, Maddison, Nicolaou, Jackie Thomas and Twelves (and 

was Chaired by Councillor Twelves) with support from Carolyn Custerson, 

Chief Executive of the English Riviera Business Improvement District 

(ERBID). 

 

(Note:  Councillor Brook declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of 

the English Riviera Business Improvement District Company Board and 

Torbay Business Forum.) 

 

3. The background papers, including the detailed Scope for the Review and the 

recordings of the meetings can be found at 

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/ieListMeetings.aspx?Committe

eId=1946 

 

4. Key evidence considered by the Panel included: 

 

 Review of Events, Culture and Tourism Scope and Timeline; 

 Torbay Council English Riviera (Outdoor) Events Strategy 2021 – 2027 

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s112183/Ev

ents%20Strategy%20Appendix.pdf#:~:text=This%20strategy%20has%

20a%20focus%20on%20outdoor%20events,Council%20land%20by%2

0the%20Torbay%20Council%20Events%2
[...]
nd want to agree by Dec 2023. 

 

5.16 How and what data was used to inform decision making in relation to 

cultural assets?   

 

The Council used customer data for Torre Abbey to shape and adjust its offer 

accordingly.  There were signed up members (1196 Club) as well as visitors 

for exhibition, events and general visitors to the Abbey.  There was a strong 

schools programme where the Council encouraged school visits and used the 

data about those that had and had not visited in line with the national 

curriculum (Torre Abbey – Key Performance Indicator data, visitor number 

data and income data).  The Spirit of Place document is used as their guiding 

principle, and there is a project board for the current restoration project.  

Various decisions were made by the Torre Abbey Leadership Team in relation 

to the running of Torre Abbey and any key developments, and decisions were 

taken in consultation with the Service Manager, Divisional Director, Director, 

Senior Leadership Team and/or Cabinet in line with usual Council protocol. 

 

Page 31



Events 

 

5.17 Were the objectives of the Torbay Council English Riviera (Outdoor) 

Events Strategy 2021 – 2027 still relevant? 

 

Members acknowledged that the Events Strategy was still relevant but noted 

the submitted document ‘Refresh or Update’ which set out a number of 

proposed minor amendments to ensure that it reflected current practice and 

had been produced following a partner review meeting with the ERBID.  

Members noted the elements of the Events Strategy that had been delivered 

to date as set out in the submitted document ‘Responses to Key Lines of 

Enquiry – Events’.  Members acknowledged the impact on the capacity of the 

Team to deliver events due to sickness and maternity leave, however, they 

had processed approximately 150 applications for events over the past year.  

Members also recognised the collaborative working with the ERBID to deliver 

both the Events Strategy a
[...]
. 

 

6.3 Members thanked all those who had taken part in the review, particularly 

Carolyn Custerson for her expert advice and the members of the public who 

contributed towards the discussions. 

 

6.4 The Panel formed the following recommendation to the Cabinet, which were 

considered by the Priorities and Resources Review Panel as part of their 

review of the Cabinet’s budget proposals for 2024/2025 and approved by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Board on 7 February 2024.  On being put to the vote, 

the motion was declared carried unanimously. 

 

  

Page 38



7. Recommendations 

 

7.1 That the Cabinet be recommended: 

 

1. that the Director of Pride in Place be requested to review how local 

businesses can become more involved to help promote cultural activity 

within Torbay, to ensure that local businesses feel connected into 

UNESCO Global Geopark Status and cultural assets; 

 

2. that the Director of Pride in Place be requested to review the activities 

around education and raising the profile of the UNESCO Global 

Geopark, exploring how to maximise opportunities for education, 

particularly encouraging national geologists to use the Geopark and 

Devonian Period etc. and to include increased signage and boards with 

a particular focus on attracting more out of season opportunities;  

 

3. That the Director of Pride in Place be requested to review the resource 

and capacity of the Events and Culture Team, including administrative 

support, and to explore how the independent, voluntary, community 

and business sectors could contribute to ensure that there is sufficient 

capacity and resources to deliver: 

  

a. the Cultural and Heritage Strategies; 

b. projects where the Council has received significant external 

funding; 

c. future ambitions of the Council and its key partners, including 

the continuation of the £100,000 match funding from the Council 

to mirror the funding that the English Riviera Business 

Improvement Distr
[...]
 or capacity concerns are identified, to ensure that 

delivery of the Strategy and Plan remain achievable; 

 

10. that the Director of Pride in Place be requested to develop and 

implement a criteria and application form for headline and feature 

events based on the Events Strategy and Destination Management 

Plan to enable the Council to assess applications against that criteria, 

particularly during the shoulder seasons to ensure that the events 

taking place on Council land are compliant with the Events Strategy; 

 

11. that the Director of Pride in Place and the Events Team be requested 

to assess the effectiveness of the Torbay Events Advisory Panel and 

whether working with the ERBID and English Riviera Events Collective 

as an alternative would release capacity within the Team; 

 

12. that the Director of Pride in Place be requested to explore the costs of 

a feasibility study to assess whether Torbay’s meadows and green 

spaces could be utilised as show grounds; and 

Page 40



 

13. that the Director of Pride in Place be requested to review the 

information on the Council’s website and documents relating to events 

such as the ‘Events in Torbay A Guide for Organisers’ and ‘Apply to 

Hold an Event’ to make them more accessible. 

Page 41


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Budget Monitoring 2023/24 – Quarter 3 Revenue and Capital Outturn Forecast
	Budget Monitoring Report Q3 2023-24 Appendix 1
	Budget Monitoring Report Q3 2023-24 Appendix 2
	Budget Monitoring Report Q3 2023-24 Appendix 3 Exempt

	8 Events, Culture and Tourism Review - Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Board



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

7 February 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Steve Darling (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brook, Cowell, Law, Long, Maddison, Strang and Tolchard 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Billings, Bye, Chris Lewis, David Thomas, 
Jacqueline Thomas, Tranter and Tyerman) 

 

 
39. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Twelves.  It was reported that, 
in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, the membership of the 
Board had been amended to include Councillor Maddison in place of Councillor 
Joyce. 
 

40. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 10 January 2024 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

41. Performance Monitoring 2023/2024 Quarter 3  
 
The Board considered the submitted report which set out the Council’s Performance 
Monitoring for Quarter 3 of 2023/2024.  It was noted that the format was based around 
Directorates rather than the Community and Corporate Plan as the new Plan had not 
yet been approved by Council.  Cabinet Members and Directors responded to the 
following questions: 
 

 what was the reason for the red status for the proportion of adults in contact 
with secondary mental health services who live independently, with or without 
support year to month; 

 how much would the issues with the Devon Partnership Trust data impact on 
the adult social care inspection and would the Inspectors accept the reasons 
behind this; 

 did 110 for the average numbers in temporary accommodation on any one 
night this quarter relate to households or individuals and could this be specified 
in future reports; 

 the Council was trying to find ways to reduce numbers and costs of temporary 
accommodation it would be useful if the Board could know where the families 
were being accommodated (a written response would be provided to the 
Board); 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 7 February 2024 
 

 

 there had been good progress made to reduce the numbers of people in 
temporary accommodation, was this a result of the preventative work and what 
type of work was being done; 

 moving forward would the Council be able to spend less than the allocated 
budget on temporary accommodation; 

 was there a plan to reduce the target of 120 for temporary accommodation due 
to the successful prevention work (a written response would be provided to the 
Board); 

 how does Torbay compare to our neighbours on numbers of Unaccompanied 
Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) and what action was being taken to lobby 
Government to ensure that the Council receives fair costs for supporting 
UASC; 

 what was the reason for the drop in suitable accommodation for care 
experienced young people; 

 there had been a big drop in the percentage of cared for children in the period 
with three or more placements in the last 12 months but the status was 
showing much worse than target, what was the reason for that; 

 the annualised rate per 10,000 children of children becoming cared for in the 
period was showing as green, this was a positive improvement, what action 
had been taken to improve this target; 

 the targets relating to overweight, drugs and alcohol were all showing as red, 
what were the reasons for this; 

 the target for percentage of births that receive a face to face new birth visit 
within 14 days by 0-19 service was showing as red, what was the reason for 
this and what action was being taken to address this; 

 did the Public Health Team connect with families in other ways and how did the 
Team see what the impact on the babies was e.g. breastfeeding, mortality etc.; 

 what action was being taken to address the red status for provision of 
Intrauterine Device Long Acting Reversable Contraception (IUD LARC) fittings 
and were contraceptive implants also offered to men; 

 what was the timeframe for improving access to IUD LARC; 

 what was the reason for the red status for number of secondary schools 
engaged with business (voluntary enterprise advisors) and what action was 
being taken to address this; 

 recycling rates were low what was the reason for this and what was being done 
to increase rates; 

 what action was being taken to address the red status for percentage of major 
planning applications determined (statutory timeframe 13 weeks), percentage 
of minor planning applications determined (statutory timeframe 8 weeks) and 
poor performance for planning application validations; 

 why did the report not include monitoring of planning enforcement as this was a 
known area for poor performance; 

 what was the Multiply Programme; 

 the title of the new indicators for births of new enterprises and deaths of 
enterprises were not nice phrases, could this be changed; 

 how do the two indicators relating to out of work benefit claimants and workless 
households relate; 

 what was the reason for corporate complaints red status and what plans were 
there and timescale for improvement; 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 7 February 2024 
 

 

 was the registration of deaths in 5 days a legal requirement and what was the 
implication of not meeting this target; 

 was the format for reporting sickness the best way or would it be better to 
include a percentage against the number of staff employed (a written response 
on the percentage against the number of staff employed to be provided to the 
Board); 

 did the Council know what percentage of people die in hospital rather than at 
home and was there anything that could be done to help families obtain death 
certificates quicker (a written response to be provided to the Board on the 
percentage of people who die in hospital rather than at home); 

 SWISCo complaints showed 0.1 which was the lowest it had been, how were 
complaints quantified i.e. did this include a missed bin collection; 

 there had been a huge improvement in the number of SARS (Subject Access 
Requests) dealt with within statutory timescales but it was showing as worse 
than target, what was the reason for this.  The Board acknowledged the 
success in improving this target and requested their appreciation to be shared 
with the staff responsible. 

 
Members requested future performance relating to Planning include the numbers of 
applications rather than percentages to make it easier for them to understand the 
numbers involved. 
 
The Board requested the work on homelessness and the revised Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy to come back to the Board for review when it was ready. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That Cabinet be recommended: 
 
1. to review the stretch target for temporary accommodation to see if this can be 

lowered in light of the proactive work being undertaken; 
 
2. to include an indicator around planning enforcement and show all planning 

targets as numbers rather than percentages; and 
 
3. to consider reviewing the staff absence statistics to include the percentage 

against the number of employees. 
 
(Note:  prior to the consideration of this item Councillor Tranter declared a pecuniary 
interest in respect of Direct Payments as she was a PA and would be paid by clients 
receiving Direct Payments.  She did not leave the meeting as Direct Payments was 
not discussed.) 
 

42. Budget Monitoring 2023/24 – Quarter 3 Revenue and Capital Outturn Forecast  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing, Finance and Corporate Services, Councillor 
Tyerman, outlined the submitted budget monitoring report which provided a high level 
summary of the Council’s forecasted revenue and capital expenditure for the 
2023/2024 financial year.  The report was based on figures as at the end of Quarter 3 
which predicated a £0.8m overspend, a £500k reduction on the forecast made at 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 7 February 2024 
 

 

Quarter 2.  Work would continue throughout the year to manage a break even position 
by the end of the financial year. 
 
The Board raised the following points: 
 

 how did Torbay Council’s predicted overspend compare to Devon and 
Plymouth; 

 the projected outturn for home to school transport was a £312,000 overspend, 
was this likely to reduce by the end of the financial year; 

 what efforts were being made to ensure that the Council receives a fairer 
settlement from Government for Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children 
(UASC); 

 which budget did the legal challenge for UASC come out of; 

 what were the current Collection Fund percentages (a written response would 
be provided to the Board); 

 the Capital allocation from the Department for Transport (DFT) seemed low 
compared to the huge backlog in highways repairs and maintenance, what was 
the plan for spending the additional money from DFT (a written response would 
be provided to the Board); 

 the cost of living was still impacting on many people, had the levels of 
collection from those in receipt of Council Tax Support improved and was the 
Council considering the impact of debt collection on vulnerable households; 

 how many high cost children’s placements did the Council have and how many 
were being reviewed to see if they could be moved to suitable cheaper 
placements; 

 over a year, how much did the highest cost placements for children cost; 

 there was a reduction in staffing and retention and recruitment how were 
budgets being driven to make those savings and what was the impact; 

 how did Torbay’s vacancy rate compare to the national average; 

 what was the reason that agency costs were being compared to 2021/2022 
and not 2022/2023; 

 what was the reason that there had been no draw down on the Community 
Lead – Affordable Housing Loans and what process would be adopted to 
consider future need; and 

 Disabled Facilities Grants were meant to increase their threshold over £30,000 
but have not gone up, how much of a challenge does this give for people 
needing to make adaptations to their homes. 

 
The Board acknowledged the success of the Investment Portfolio contributing £4.1m 
to the Revenue Budget despite the current economic climate. 
 
Members requested that future Budget Monitoring Reports include previous quarters 
in the Budget Summary Position table to enable them to compare variances over the 
financial year. 
 
The Board requested that in addition to the Capital Programme Monitoring report, the 
Quarterly Capital Investment Plan report also includes the original estimated cost of 
the scheme and date it was approved. 
 
The Board noted the forecasted revenue outturn position and mitigating action 
identified in the submitted report and the current capital schemes. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 7 February 2024 
 

 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Cabinet be recommended to promote and encourage communities to apply 
for Community Lead – Affordable Housing Loans.  
 

43. Revenue and Capital Budget 2024/2025 - Report of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board  
 
The Board considered the draft report which had been prepared following the 
meetings of the Priorities and Resources Review Panel 2024/2025 held during 
January 2024.  The Review Panel had considered the Cabinet’s Revenue and Capital 
Plan Budget proposals for 2024/2025 and the report set out the Panel’s views, 
conclusions and recommendations.   
 
Resolved (unanimously):  
 
That the report to the Cabinet on the Revenue and Capital Plan Budget 2024/2025 be 
approved. 
 

44. Events, Culture and Tourism Review - Report of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board  
 
The Board considered the draft report which had been prepared following the 
meetings of the Review of Events, Culture and Tourism Task and Finish Group.  The 
Task and Finish Group had considered issues in connection with the management of 
our cultural assets and events and how they helped to deliver the Torbay Council 
English Riviera (Outdoor) Events Strategy 2021 – 2027 and English Riviera 
Destination Management Plan 2022 – 2030 and the report set out the Panel’s views, 
conclusions and recommendations.   
 
It was noted that recommendations 3 and 12 were included in the consultation 
response to the Revenue and Capital Budgets for 2024/2025. 
 
Resolved (unanimously):  
 
That the report to the Cabinet on the Review of Events, Culture and Tourism be 
approved. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of this item Councillor Jackie Thomas declared a non-
pecuniary interest as she sat on two out of three of the Task and Finish Group 
meetings as a Panel Member and was now the Cabinet Member for this area and 
Councillor Brook declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of the English 
Riviera Business Improvement District Company Board and Torbay Business Forum.) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


